FILE NO. 240315

RESOLUTION NO. 171-24

[Declaration of Election Results - March 5, 2024, Consolidated Presidential Primary Election]

Resolution declaring the results of the March 5, 2024, Consolidated Presidential Primary Election.

WHEREAS, A Consolidated Presidential Primary Election was conducted in the City and County of San Francisco on Tuesday, March 5, 2024, which placed before the electorate candidates for Judge of the Superior Court and local ballot measures; and

WHEREAS, John Arntz, the Director of Elections for the City and County of San Francisco, has certified the results of the Consolidated Presidential Primary Election, a copy of which is contained in Board File No. 240315, and which is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That under California Elections Code, Sections 9269 and 15400, this Board of Supervisors affirms the Director of Elections' certified results for the City and County of San Francisco's March 5, 2024, Consolidated Presidential Primary Election, as follows:

SECTION 1. LOCAL ELECTIVE OFFICE.

The persons listed below are declared elected to the office indicated:

1. MICHAEL ISAKU BEGERT

Judge of the Superior Court, Seat 1

2. PATRICK S. THOMPSON

Judge of the Superior Court, Seat 13

Clerk of the Board BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	SECTION 2. LOCAL BALLOT MEASURES.	
2	a.	Each measure listed below is declared adopted:
3		
4		1. Ordinances
5		The following Ordinance required and received an affirmative vote of two-thirds
6		(66.67%) of the votes cast thereon and was therefore passed by the voters:
7		PROPOSITION A: Affordable Housing Bonds
8		
9		The following Ordinances required and received an affirmative vote of a majority
10		(50%, plus 1) of the votes cast thereon and were therefore passed by the voters:
11		PROPOSITION C: Real Estate Transfer Tax Exemption and Office Space
12		Allocation
13		PROPOSITION D: Changes to Local Ethics Laws
14		PROPOSITION E: Police Department Policies and Procedures
15		PROPOSITION F: Illegal Substance Dependence Screening and Treatment for
16		Recipients of City Public Assistance
17		
18		The following Declaration of Policy required and received an affirmative vote of a
19		majority (50%, plus 1) of the votes cast thereon and was therefore passed by
20	1	the voters:
21		PROPOSITION G: Offering Algebra 1 to Eighth Graders
22		
23		The other local ballot measure failed to meet the legally required vote thresholds
24	for ado	
25		n:\ethics\as2022\9690393\01744266.docx

Clerk of the Board **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 240315

Date Passed: April 02, 2024

Resolution declaring the results of the March 5, 2024, Consolidated Presidential Primary Election.

April 02, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240315

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/2/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Fonder

London N. Breed Mayor

4/12/24

Date Approved